

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
Supreme Court No. 16-0764

BRIAN KELLY ALLISON,
Applicant-Appellant,

vs.

STATE OF IOWA,
Respondent-Appellee.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR KEOKUK COUNTY
THE HONORABLE MYRON GOOKIN, JUDGE

APPELLEE'S BRIEF

THOMAS J. MILLER
Attorney General of Iowa

KELLI HUSER
Assistant Attorney General
Hoover State Office Building, 2nd Floor
Des Moines, Iowa 50319
(515) 281-5976
(515) 281-4902 (fax)
kelli.huser2@iowa.gov

JOHN SCHROEDER
Keokuk County Attorney

DOUG HAMMERAND
Assistant Attorney General

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

PROOF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW1

ROUTING STATEMENT.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

ARGUMENT 6

I. The District Court Properly Granted the Motion to Dismiss Because Ineffective Assistance of Postconviction Counsel Is Not a Statute of Limitations Exception..... 6

 A. The applicant filed his second application outside the three-year statute of limitations..... 8

 B. The applicant’s ineffective-assistance-of-counsel claim is barred by *Dible v. State*..... 8

 C. Even if the applicant’s other claims were preserved, he fails to show he is entitled to an evidentiary hearing based on vague allegations.10

CONCLUSION14

REQUEST FOR NONORAL SUBMISSION..... 15

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

State Cases

<i>Dible v. State</i> , 557 N.W.2d 881 (Iowa 1996).....	7, 8, 9, 10
<i>In re F.W.S.</i> , 698 N.W.2d 134 (Iowa 2005).....	13
<i>Kelly v. State</i> , No. 12-0838, 2014 WL 4224731 (Iowa Ct. App. 2014)	7
<i>Meier v. Senecaut</i> , 641 N.W.2d 532 (Iowa 2002)	6
<i>Nguyen v. State</i> , 829 N.W.2d 183 (Iowa 2013).....	11, 12
<i>Perez v. State</i> , 816 N.W.2d 354 (Iowa 2012).....	12
<i>State v. McFarland</i> , 287 N.W.2d 162 (Iowa 1980)	13

State Statute

Iowa Code § 822.3	8, 10, 11, 12
-------------------------	---------------

State Rules

Iowa R. App. P. 6.806.....	13
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.1001.....	13
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.904(2)	7
